Ordinance No. 303-2025 AS AMENDED

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To supplement Ordinance No. 549-2023, passed May 22, 2023, to add new Section 40 5a relating to a grant from Ohio EPA for operation of Division of Air Quality, to add authority to enter into a contract with Teledyne API for the purchase of air monitoring equipment.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Ordinance No. 549-2023, passed May 22, 2023, is supplemented by adding new Section 5a to read as follows:

Section 5a. That this Council determines that the within commodities and services are non-competitive and cannot be secured from any source other than Teledyne API. Therefore, the Director of Public Health is authorized to make one or more written contracts with Teledyne API for the purchase of air monitoring equipment not to exceed \$260,000, to be purchased by the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies, for the Division of Air Quality, Department of Public Health.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

ST:uo 3-3-2025

FOR: Director Margolius

Ord. No. 303-2025 AS AMENDED

READ FIRST TIME

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To supplement Ordinance No. 549-2023, passed May 22, 2023, to add new Section 10 relating to a grant from Ohio EPA for operation of Division of Air Quality, to add authority to enter into a contract with Teledyne API for the purchase of air monitoring equipment.

REPORTS

and referred to		
by the council		
		CITY CLERK
by the council	READ SECOND TIME	
		CITY CLERK
by the council	READ THIRD TIME	
		PRESIDENT
		CITY CLERK
	APPROVED	
		MAYOR
Recorded Vol.– Published in the	S	

REPORT after second Reading